
 

 
 
Notice of public meeting of  

Communities and Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson (Vice-Chair), 

Funnell, Kramm, K Myers, Mason and Orrell 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 January 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17th 

November 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 
Tuesday 19th January 2016. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on: 

 An item on the agenda 

 An issue within the remit of the Committee 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Attendance of the Executive Member for 
Environment   

 

 Councillor Waller, as Executive Member for Environment, has 
been invited to attend to provide a verbal update on the recent 
floods. 
 

5. 2015/16 Second Quarter Finance and 
Performance Monitoring Report   

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 This report provides details of the 2015/16 forecast outturn 
position for both finance and performance across services within 
City & Environmental Services and Communities and 
Neighbourhoods.  
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

6. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual 
Performance Report   

(Pages 15 - 26) 

 This cover report provides a brief overview of the detailed data 
contained within the Safer York Partnership bi-annual 
performance report as produced by City of York Council’s Policy 
and Performance Team which is attached at Annex A. 
 

7. Safer York Partnership Report on 
Domestic Violence   

(Pages 27 - 34) 

 Following a request from the Committee for an update on 
Domestic Abuse, this report provides Members with domestic 
abuse data, adds the context to allow more accurate 
understanding of the data and outlines the work that has been 
taking place in York and also at a sub-regional (York & North 
Yorkshire) level. 
 

8. Consultation report on Review of 
Neighbourhood Working Arrangements   

(Pages 35 - 40) 

 This report seeks input from the Communities and Environment 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee into a review of the Council’s 
neighbourhood working arrangements.   
 

9. Report on York Tenancy Strategy and City of York 
Council Allocations Policy   

 

 Members are asked to agree to defer this item until the meeting 
on 15th March 2016. 
 

10. Workplan 2015-16   (Pages 41 - 42) 
 Members are asked to give consideration to the committee’s 

work plan for 2015-2016. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552062 
Email – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

mailto:laura.bootland@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting, contact  
details outlined above: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 

 Copies of reports in other formats 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 17 November 2015 

Present Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson 
(Vice-Chair), Funnell, Kramm, K Myers, 
Mason and Orrell 

In attendance Councillor Waller 

 
26. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.   

 Councillor Richardson declared a standing personal 
interest in items on the agenda as Vice-Chair of North 
Yorkshire Fire Authority. 

 Councillor Funnell declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 4 (Update on Implementation of Recommendations 
from Previously Completed Domestic Waste and 
Recycling Scrutiny Review), as a member and former 
Chair of St Nicks. 

 
 

27. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 

September 2015 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
Matters Arising 
 

 It was noted that the Member visit to Hazel Court depot, 
which had been instigated by Councillor Richardson, had 
been very useful (minute 24 refers). 

 Members were informed that the average saving achieved 
by households participating in the Collective Switch was 
£200 per annum.  Whether this saving off set the impact of 
welfare reforms was dependent on the circumstances of 
the household (minute 19 refers). 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



28. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

29. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from 
Previously Completed Domestic Waste and Recycling 
Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Domestic Waste and Recycling scrutiny 
review.  Members were asked to consider signing off the review 
recommendations.  Members noted that the remit of the review 
had been very narrow and that it had been difficult to identify the 
value for money achieved by different strategies because of 
problems in establishing control groups.   
 
The Executive Member for the Environment was in attendance 
for this item.  It was noted that he had commissioned a more 
comprehensive review of the service, which aimed to 
incorporate the recommendations of the scrutiny review.  A 
report on this was due to be considered at a Decision Session 
on 18 November 2015 and was included at Annex A.  Members 
questioned the Executive Member about aspects of the report 
and were asked to give feedback on its contents.  Issues raised 
included: 

 The need to ensure that environmental impact 
assessments were carried out when any changes to 
collections were considered. 

 The role that Community Involvement Officers could play 
in raising awareness of issues in respect of recycling 
arrangements. 

 There remained some issues regarding calendars not 
being delivered – officers would follow up these incidents. 

 The work carried out by the Community Furniture Store 
had not been referenced in the report. 

 The inequity in respect of green waste collections, as 
some areas of the city did not receive this service.  The 
Executive Member confirmed that consideration would be 
given as to how to increase access to garden waste 
collection whilst working within budgetary constraints. 

 Issues in respect of the recycling of plastics. 
 

Page 2



Whilst some concerns were expressed that more work could be 
done to address some of the recommendations arising from the 
scrutiny review and hence they should not be signed-off at this 
stage, most Members agreed that the way forward was for the 
remaining recommendations to be addressed through the 
planned development of the service. 
 
The Executive Member was thanked for his attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the planned development of City of York 

Council Waste Services, as detailed in the 
Executive Member report (Annex A) be noted. 

 
  (ii) That the recommendations arising from the 

Domestic Waste and Recycling Scrutiny 
Review be addressed through the planned 
development of the service. 

 
  (iii) That the previous review recommendations be 

signed off and that it be agreed that no further 
updates specific to that scrutiny review are 
required. 
 

(iv) That, as part of his regular reports to the 
Committee, the Executive Member provide an 
update on progress in promoting recycling in 
York. 

 
Reason: To complete the work of the Domestic Waste and 

Recycling Scrutiny Review in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocol. 

 

30. Overview of Public Health Substance Misuse Services  
 
Members considered a report that provided an overview of the 
role of the Public Health Team in relation to substance misuse, 
together with information about the public health commissioned 
substance misuse services.   
 
The Chair stated that the committee had requested further 
information on this issue having been concerned to receive only 
limited information on the issue of drug misuse, and in particular 
legal highs, in the report from the Safer York Partnership that 
had been presented at the previous meeting. 

Page 3



 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 2 and 3 of the 
report, which outlined local authorities’ responsibilities for 
substance misuse treatment services and the funding 
arrangements.  Officers gave details of the two service 
providers who delivered specialist treatment services within City 
of York. Members gave consideration to the performance 
outcomes, as detailed in paragraph 13 and Annex A of the 
report. 
 
Members questioned officers about the cuts in funding to public 
health and how this would impact on the services provided.  
They were informed the reduction in funding would present 
significant challenges but would also present opportunities to 
redefine priorities and look at ways of improving outcomes.  
Attention was also drawn to the contribution made by 
community and voluntary sector organisations in improving 
health and wellbeing outcomes including substance misuse.  It 
was proposed to reprofile some expenditure to focus more on 
intervention and reducing the need for specialist treatment.  
 
Officers were asked how the public health team worked with the 
Police and other organisations in order to gauge the extent of 
drug use among young people.  They stated that they were part 
of the Safer York Partnership and included in the membership of 
the AVANTE Board.   
 
Clarification was sought regarding the new Alcohol Strategy.  
Members were informed of the reasons why progress had been 
delayed.  However, further work and consultation would be 
taking place on the draft strategy and this would be completed 
before services were recommissioned.  
 
Officers stated that they would welcome the committee’s 
comments on the work that was being carried out to tackle 
substance misuse, as the focus would not be solely on the 
health issues but also the causal issues and how the misuse 
impacted on the wider community.    
 
Referring to the issue that had been raised regarding legal 
highs, officers stated that accurate data on this matter and the 
information gained was currently largely anecdotal. There was a 
need to obtain better intelligence on this issue, including 
feedback from the voluntary sector and schools as well as the 
Police and Ambulance Services. 

Page 4



It was noted that a number of issues raised during the 
discussions had fallen within the remit of the Health and Social 
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee, although other aspects, for 
example drug related crime and disorder, fell within the remit of 
this committee.  
 
Members agreed that a further report be presented to the 
committee to provide an update on the work that was taking 
place on this issue. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
  (ii) That a more detailed report from the Safer 

York Partnership be presented to the 
committee. 

 
Reasons: (i) To provide the committee with an overview of  
   substance and misuse treatment services. 
 

(ii) To update the committee on the work of the 
Safer York Partnership in respect of tackling 
substance abuse and its impact on crime and 
disorder. 

 
31. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from 

Previously Completed A-Boards Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed scrutiny review on the use of A-boards. 
 
Members noted the current situation and the consultation that 
would take place regarding a licensed approach. 
 
Members commented that the scrutiny review task group had 
previously carried out consultation on the issue of A-boards and 
they queried whether further consultation was necessary.  
Officers stated the proposed consultation would focus on the 
proposed licensed approach and was also required because the 
intention was now to impose legally enforceable conditions. 
 
Members expressed some concerns regarding the resource 
implications of ensuring that the conditions were enforced.  It 
was agreed that the conditions would need to be clear and 
enforceable. 

Page 5



 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report, and the 

Council’s agreed change to direction in regard 
to A-boards, be noted. 

 
  (ii) That the recommendations arising from the 

scrutiny review be signed-off as being no 
longer appropriate. 

 
Reason: To conclude the work on this review in line 

with scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
  

32. Horse Bailiff Scheme  
 
Members considered a report which reviewed the impact of the 
council’s new process for tackling horses that are fly grazing on 
council land through the work of the horse bailiff.  Officers stated 
that the policy was working effectively.  The aim was not to 
seize horses but to act as a deterrent. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the work to date through the appointment 
   of a horse bailiff be noted. 

 
(ii) That no further update reports be presented to 
  the committee on this issue. 

 
Reasons: (i) To update Members on the arrangements in  
  place. 
 

(ii) Members were satisfied that the policy was 
working satisfactorily. 

 

33. Stag and Hen Parties Scrutiny Review Interim Report  
 
Members considered a report which presented the findings of 
the Stag and Hen Parties Scrutiny Review Task Group to date, 
together with a draft review remit for the committee’s 
consideration. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 15 of the report, 
which detailed the original aim of the review.  However, having 
attended a meeting of the Operation Erase Working Group 
which had been set up by the Alcohol, Violence and Night Time 
Economy Group (AVANTE) and having received feedback from 
CYC officers regarding the proposed work on the Alcohol 

Page 6



Strategy, the Task Group had agreed that this could be a more 
suitable topic for scrutiny to review and progress.   
 
Members noted the suggested amended aim and objectives of 
the review as
[...]
eview in accordance with 
    scrutiny protocols and procedures. 
 

35. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s workplan for 2015-
16. 
 
It was noted that an item had been included on the agenda for 
the next meting on York Tenancy Strategy and City of York 
Council Allocations Policy.  The Chair suggested that this might 
be an issue on which the committee would wish to carry out a 
scrutiny review. 
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the process by which 
Members had been invited to contribute to the Executive 
Member report on Promoting Recycling in York and the fact that 
this had been an annex to the report on the recommendations 
arising from a previous scrutiny review.  Officers explained the 
reasons why this had happened and detailed the usual 
procedures for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
Members requested that, if possible, the date of the planned 
meeting with the Safer York Partnership be before the next 
committee meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the workplan be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.05 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

   

 

Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

20th January 2016 

Report of the Interim Director of City & Environmental Services 
and Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods.  
 
2015/16 Finance & Performance Monitor 2 Report 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report provides details of the 2015/16 forecast outturn position 

for both finance and performance across services within City & 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods.  

 
 Analysis  

 
 Finance – General Fund 
 
2. The services that relate to the Communities and Environment Policy 

and Scrutiny Committee cross two directorates (City and 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods). 
Service Plan variations which relate to services within this scrutiny 
are shown be
[...]
ations. 
 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance and 
performance position. 

 
 
 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers Responsible for the Report: 

 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Group Manager – Shared 
Intelligence Bureau 
Tel: 555749 

 
Neil Ferris 
Interim Director of City and Environmental 
Services 
 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 

Report 
Approved 

x Date  11th January 2016 

    

 
 

Page 12



Communities and Environment Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday 21st January 2016 

 
SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 

REPORT 
 

COVER REPORT 
 

1. Background 
 
 This report provides a brief overview of the detailed data contained 

within the Safer York Partnership bi-annual performance report as 
produced by City of York Council’s Policy and Performance Team 
attached at Annex A. 

 
2. Overview 
 
 Whilst crime levels are increasing in York in line with National 

trends, overall crime levels are predicted to be lower by the end of 
2015/16 than they were in 2013/14.  It has always been accepted 
that significant reductions in crime could not be sustained.  
However, York remains one of the safest cities within the UK and 
its overall low levels of crime are testimony to the well developed 
partnership arrangements and embedded multi-agency problem 
solving delivered through Safer York Partnership. 

 
3. Violent Crime 
 

Whilst violent crime has increased in the city, this is largely 
attributable to the range of incidents which fall within the Home 
Office Crime recording category of ‘violent crime’.  Violent crimes 
are those where the victim is intentionally stabbed, punched, 
kicked, pushed, jostled, etc. or threatened with violence whether or 
not there is any injury.  The vast majority of violent crimes 
recorded in York fall within the lower levels of severity and do not 
indicate an increase in serious violence within the city. 

 
3.1 As expected, t
[...]
endance at Ward 
Committees? 

16. Other Questions: 

• What further support would members like to receive in operating the 
new arrangements? 

 
Next Steps 

17. Feedback from the committee will be fed into the report to the Executive 
Member and will inform plans for 2016/17. 
 
 
Recommendations 

18. That the scrutiny committee comment on their experience of: 

• Engaging their communities and holding effective ward committee 
meetings 

• Establishing ward priorities 

• Leading ward teams to deliver action against priorities 

• Using ward budgets effectively  
 
The scrutiny committee is asked to identify examples of best practice 
that can be shared with other members. 
 
The scrutiny committee is asked to identify any additional support that 
they would find useful in working within these arrangements. 

 
Reason: To provide feedback for the Executive Member and inform 

plans for 2016/17. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 
 
Contact Details 

 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Annexes: None 

Authors: Chief Officer responsible for report: 

Mary Bailey 
Head of Communities & Equalities 
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities, 
Culture and Public Realm) 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
 

Report Approved                                            Date:  7 January, 2016 

Specialist Implications Officer:  N/A 

Wards Affected:                All  
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny Committee – Workplan 2015-16 

Dates Work Programme 

16 June 
2015 @ 
5:30pm 

1.  Introductory Report inc. Ideas on Potential Topics for Review in this Municipal Year 
2.  Verbal update on the Costs Associated with Fly-tipping 
3.  Further Implementation Update on Recommendations from Community Resilience Scrutiny Review  
4.  Workplan 2015-16 

27 July 
2015 @ 
5:30pm 
 

1. Attendance of the Executive Member for Environment 
2.   Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report (Jane Mowat) 
3.   Briefing Paper on Domestic Violence (Jane Mowat) 
4.   Report on Proposals for New Community Engagement Model (CC/MB) 
5.   Workplan 2015-16 

22 Sept 
2015 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of Executive Member for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 
2.   CYC Year End Financial & Performance Monitoring Report 
3.   CYC First Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
4.   Update on the work of AVANTE (Alcohol, Violence & Night-Time Economy) (Tanya Lyon SYP) 
5.   Feasibility Report on Proposed Scrutiny Topics: ‘Geese’ and ‘Stag & Hen Parties’ 
6.   Implementation Update on Recommendations from Domestic Waste Scrutiny Review 
7.   Workplan 2015-16 

17 Nov 
2015 @ 
5:30pm 

1. Implementation Update on Recommendations from Domestic Waste Scrutiny Review  
2. Overview Report on Work of Substance Misuse Team  
3.   Implementation Update on Recommendations from A-boards Scrutiny Review  
4.   Update report on work of Horse Bailiff  
5.   Update Report on Stag & Hen Parties Scrutiny Review – Proposals for Review Remit 
5.   Proposed Geese Scrutiny Review - Feedback from the meeting with Friends of Rowntree Park 
6.   Workplan 2015-16  

20 Jan 
2016 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of the Executive Member for Environment 
2.   CYC Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
3.   Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report (Ian Cunningham/Jane Mowat)   
4.   Safer York Partnership Report on Domestic Violence (Mowat) 
5.   Consultation Report on ‘Review of Neighbourhood Working Arrangements’ (Charlie Croft) 
6.   Report on York Tenancy Strategy & CYC Allocations Policy (Steve Waddington) 
7.   Workplan 2015-16 

  

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

15 March 
2016 @  
5:30pm 

1.  CYC Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
2.  Update on Anti-Social Behaviour Hub 
3.  Workplan 2015-16 

17 May 
2016 @ 
5:30pm 

 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 2015/16 Second Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report
	6 Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report
	Safer York Bi-Annual Performance Report - December 2015

	7 Safer York Partnership Report on Domestic Violence
	8 Consultation report on Review of Neighbourhood Working Arrangements
	10 Workplan 2015-16



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 20 January 2016 

Present Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Cullwick 
(Substitute), Richardson (Vice-Chair), 
Funnell, Kramm, K Myers and Orrell 

Apologies Councillor Mason 

 

36. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

37. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

17th November 2015 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 Matters Arising 
 
 Add wording to the resolution at minute item 

29 to highlight the issues raised regarding 
inequality across the city of Green Bin 
collections and ask that the Executive Member 
continues to monitor this. 

 
 

38. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



39. Attendance of the Executive Member for Environment  
 
The Executive Member for Environment and the Leader of the 
Council attended the meeting to provide a verbal update on the 
recent floods. 
 
It was confirmed that the Leader was responsible for the 
emergency planning aspects of the floods and the Executive 
Member for Environment was responsible for the environmental 
issues. 
 
The Chair questioned the Executive Member and Leader as to 
why a report had not been brought to the meeting, despite her 
request,  as flooding fell under the remit of this scrutiny 
committee. The Leader confirmed that due to time restraints it 
would not have been possible for the Executive or Officers to 
provide a written report so soon after the event  and that a 
public inquiry was now in the process of being set up. Group 
Leaders had not considered a Council scrutiny committee to be 
the most appropriate forum to look at an incident of this 
magnitude, although they were supportive of the committee 
receiving any information it required for future meetings. 
 
It was reported that at present, steps were being taken to select 
and appoint a Chair of the public inquiry and that a report would 
be going to the Executive setting out it’s terms of reference. 
Whilst the Executive Member and Leader appreciated the 
support of the scrutiny committee, it was felt that an 
independent inquiry was the most suitable course of action and 
the best way of responding to public concerns as well as 
ensuring participation from agencies such as the Police, British 
Telecom and the Environment Agency. 
 
The Executive Member and Leader  were asked if they had any 
suggestions as to how the committee could support the work of 
the public enquiry. It was suggested that initially, the committee 
should perhaps take a step back to enable the inquiry to get 
underway and then begin to look at specific areas which the 
inquiry may not choose to look at in great detail. 
 
Possible areas of focus for the committee could be: 

 The Council’s use of volunteers 

 Flood Wardens 

 How the Council identified vulnerable people 

 Sandbagging 



 Long term flow of water 
 
Members also pointed out that a lot of questions relating to 
specific geographical areas of the City were yet to be answered 
and that meetings would be taking place within Wards in the 
next few weeks to discuss. The Executive Member urged 
members to contact him with any specific localised concerns 
whilst the floods were still fresh in peoples minds to ensure 
nothing is missed. 
 
The Executive Member and Leader were thanked for their 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That Members noted the verbal updates 

provided. 
 
Reason: To ensure Members are informed of the 

priorities and challenges of the Executive 
Member and Leader following the recent 
floods. 

 
 
 
 
 

40. 2015/16 Second Quarter Finance and Performance 
Monitoring Report  
 
Members gave consideration to a report that provided details of 
the 2015/16 Monitor 2 Finance and Performance for services 
within City and Environmental Services and Communities and 
Neighbourhoods. 
 
Members noted that the position was similar to at Quarter 1 with 
a significant overspend on waste. 
 
Discussion took place on the Housing Revenue business plan 
and officers confirmed they were still awaiting confirmation of 
the property value thresholds for York from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government before the business plan 
could be finalised. 
 
Resolved: That the financial information contained in the report 

be noted. 
 



Reason: To update the scrutiny committee on the latest 
finance position. 

 
 

41. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update 
on the work of the Safer York Partnership. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the year end data which 
showed that although overall crime levels were predicted to be 
lower than they were in 2014/15, some crimes had been 
increasing in York in 2015 in line with national trends. In relation 
to the increase in violent crime, this could be explained by the 
changes to the types of crime which now fall within the Home 
Office ‘violent crime’ category. 
 
Members raised concerns about river safety and noted that a 
dedicated River Safety sub group had been set up, although the 
risk hadn’t diminished with further river incidents occurring in 
recent months. Members requested a report to a future meeting 
on River Safety to explore the possibility of a scrutiny review on 
the subject. 
 
Members queried paragraph 5.9 of the report which stated that 
hate crime data was currently unavailable. Officers confirmed 
that this meant that the data had not been provided at the time 
the report was being compiled rather than it wasn’t available at 
all. A number of agencies were currently working on a hate 
crime action plan. Members requested an update on this action 
plan to a future meeting. 
 
Members noted that a renewal of the Community Safety Action 
Plan was being undertaken and that a further update on this 
would be provided to members in the new municipal year. 
 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a more detailed reports on river 
safety and the hate crime action plan 
from the Safer York Partnership be 
presented to a future meeting. 

 



Reason:              (i) To provide the committee with an 
overview of the data contained within the 
Safer York Partner Bi-Annual 
Performance Report. 

 
(ii)      To update the committee on work being 

undertaken to tackle river safety and 
hate crime. 

 
 
 
 
 

42. Safer York Partnership Report on Domestic Violence  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
Domestic Abuse as requested by members at a previous 
meeting. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed the 
following: 

 In relation to the use of the words ‘standard risk victim’ in 
paragraph 3.1 of the report, it was confirmed that a 
number of criteria were used to assess victims 
circumstances and work was ongoing to prevent victims 
graded as standard risk from increasing to a higher risk 
level. 

 In the case of ‘Troubled Families’ referred to at paragraph 
5.2,  it was confirmed that although a number of families 
are identified by the Police, some are referred by 
Children’s Services to the troubled families programme 
and a lot of multi agency work is undertaken to ensure 
services are aligned. 

 
Members commented that the report was helpful and 
informative and that they would like to keep the domestic 
violence update reports on the public agendas for this meeting. 
 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To provide an update on the work being 

carried out to tackle domestic Violence. 
 
 



43. Consultation report on Review of Neighbourhood Working 
Arrangements  
 
Members considered a report which sought  input into a review 
of the Council’s neighbourhood working arrangements. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

 A member felt that the words ‘Ward Committee’ made it 
difficult for some residents to understand what is involved 
in the meetings. It was suggested that  to encourage 
better engagement, a better explanation about the 
purpose and format of the meetings could be provided or 
they could be given a different title. 

 Any support work carried out more locally was welcomed 
as each Ward has unique issues 

 Members raised concerns about the work loads of the 
community officers. The Head of Communities advised 
that if members found their ward officer unavailable then 
any queries could be referred to another officer on the 
team. 

 It was felt that some wards did not have sufficient 
information and knowledge in order to make decisions 
about their ward budgets. 
 

 
Resolved: That Members commented on the 

neighbourhood working arrangements as 
outlined above. 

 
Reason: To provide feedback for the Executive Member 

and inform plans for 2016/17. 
 
 

44. Report on York Tenancy Strategy and City of York Council 
Allocations Policy  
 
It was reported that officers had requested for this item to be 
deferred to the next meeting. This was due to the report authors 
being directly involved in the recent emergency response to the 
floods. 
 
Resolved: That Members noted the reason for deferral 

and agreed to the report being added to the 
agenda for the meeting on 15th March. 

 



Reason: To keep members informed of changes to the 
committee’s work plan. 

 
 

45. Workplan 2015-16  
 
Consideration was given to the committees work plan for 
2015/16. 
 
It was noted that the following items would be added to the 
agenda for the March 2015 meeting: 

 The deferred Tenancy Strategy report 

 Update on the Floods Public Enquiry 

 Goose Management Scrutiny review final report 

 Update on the Hate Crime Action Plan. 
 
A report on the review of the community safety action plan 
would be brought to a meeting in the next municipal year. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.05 pm]. 


